
[RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

Pooled from the fee should meet, at least, 20 per cent. But realising that the accessibility is important, there is still a debate on whether the fee should be high or whether it should whatever level it is. But accessibility has always been a priority with the lndia.
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Collection of electricity dues in rural areas

† *242. DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD:††

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) Wheter it is a fact that Government has formulated a scheme to charge the bill amount for electricity consumption from the rural consumers in the country by paying ion to non-Government institutions to charge the same;

† Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
†† The question was acasked on the floor of the House by Shri Ravi Shankar Prasad.
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(b) if so, the details of the said scheme;

(c) whether this scheme is already in force in certain States, if so, the names of such

States; and

(d) what are the likely benefits of implementing this scheme?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE): (a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Section 14 proviso (vii) of Electricity Act 2003, provides for appointment of franchisees by distribution licensees to undertake distribution on their behalf.

(b) Various models for appointment of franchisees are being followed by utilities, ranging from revenue based franchisee (for undertaking metering, billing and collection) to input based franchisee (responsible for revenue collection, operation and maintenance and improvement of service to consumers).

(c) 14 States have reported appointment of franchisees, namely, Uttarakhand, Uttar

Pradesh, West Bengal, Haryana, Andhra Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Karnataka,

Bihar, Orissa, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Assam, Nagaland in rural areas.

(d) The likely benefits of the franchisee system to the power sector are:

(0 Improvement in consumer services;

(ii) Enhancement in revenue collection;

(iii) Reduction in Aggregate Technical and Commercial (AT&C) losses; and (iv)

Development of productive loads of agriculture and rural industry for better revenue substainability of rural electrification, etc.
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DR. K. MALAISAMY: Mr. Chairman, Sir from the reply of the hon. Minister, it is seen that there are more advantages in the appointment of franchisees. I am inclined to ask him: What are the disadvantages in the system? A cuplet in Tamil in Thirukkural means that if we want to decide an issue, we have to see what the various advantages and disadvantages of it are, and whichever is more the issue has to be decided on that basis. The hon. Minister has said that 14 States are following the franchieese system. In such a situation, I feel that there must be some minus points in the system, and that is why, the other States have not followed it. If the advantages are more, the other States also should have followed it. What exactly is the reason?

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Sir, the other States are also following it.
Even Kerala and Tamil Nadu have been in line with that because everyone likes this idea of franchisees. And, as the hon. Member has asked about disadvantages, there is only one disadvantage, that is, they do not become partner in losses.
They only get commission on input base, or, on billing base, whatever way it is.
But I must tell you that this is the beginning of the scheme. And, I, personally, feel that there may ot be much disadvantage in the scheme because more and more States are coming in line with this. It is true that the hon. Member's point is on bifurcation of the utility, the Electricity Board. Yes; wherever utility has been bifurcated, it has been proved—I am not using the word 'disbandment'; I have said, 'bifurcation'— the losses have come down in that utility, and the financial position of the utility has improved.
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 �1�20 30$�4�
 : #	��
ह�� �ह ह� �
 1980 �	 /� �
 �	 S�#�E ��.?� �ह
���
��#����� 5�
  3	$] #� /� F�
�#
� �ह� हM @� �ह� &x� �� /
 �	 �ह�� ���- ह�, �ह� &x�
T�
	  ��#�	 F� �*	 �- 6	 @� T�

�R	 F� �ह� Tn	e� 6� G

 �
 �5�6�0 : /
 #�N� ��
� ���� 3	�	 3���- G


10    Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions


�
 �$�
, �$ ��� ����) : 5F� ��� ����� ����� ह� @� �ह
ह&
	  5�?F�
� 3	*�	 ह?- �����

हM T�#� ��
F� 50
���0 �b[�O� 3	�
� ��� 6�,
F� �ह 40
���0 6� @�
F� ��\�] �	 60

���0�
��� F��� 6� G �ह ���	�m? & �ह� ह?1, ��� ��ह �	 �B0
�0-0 ���7#�0 ���	 ह� �d� #�
/1, T� �
U#� �#��##  �S�# #� �ह
��7l# �&�� �
 3	$
� ���&� 3	�� -
 �ह?� #हi�
BE7

�# ह� @� S�#�E ���� #� &���
� ���&� 3	�� ��$	� #हi�
BE7 ह� G W�� ��E7� �&�� ��� @�
3	$
	  1 &�* 34 ह��� ����]
� ���&� 3	�
� ��E7� ...(���	� )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the hon. Minister finish, please.


SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: No, no. It has nothing to do with that. 1 &�* 34 ह��� ����]

� ���&� 3	�
� �� �
�� ह� @� >� ����� #� 90
���0 ���7#�0� wm >��O��  3	�� ह� G >�

�&- ��\�]
� 10
���0 �� &�� ह�, �ह F� 20 ��& #� ���
�
��� ह�, ��, >��� 5oR� �����

ह&	 �ह� 6� G �<#���� �3!�
ह �ह	 हM �
 #L�  3	$ #�
? R W�� ह� ��� ह�, ��3 �ह #?P
�&*
� 3	 3� �� #M >�������
��� &B��� G

 �
 �1�20 30$�4�
 : �F�
�� #ह�3�, ���& �ह ह� �
 �� TIह]�	 �ह !��
��
� �&��
�
 �	 S�#�E ��#����� 5
�� &x�  �q� �ह�
� �
� हM, 5�m& ह� ��� ह�, �� #M �ह� ����� ��ह
�ह� 6� �
 �m� >� S�#�E ��.?� �ह
��� ��#���]
� ���- �*�
� ��ह ��� ह�, @��i� ���
ह�?

 �
 �$�
, �$ ��� ����) : 5F� �	 ��#����� �ह�, �ह ��!0# 5&� ह� G...(���	� )...


 �
 �1�20 30$�4�
 : �	 ��#����� /� F�
�#
� �ह� हM,
��
� &���- G

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please go ahead.

SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS: Sir. we are very pleased that the Government has taken steps to improve consumer services in the power sector. But I am sorry to state that there are various problems being faced by the consumers in Assam. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is aware of the fact that people in Assam are suffering tremendously owing to excess billing due to faulty electronic metres. I would also like to know whether your Ministry can solve these types of problems and take steps to improve consumer services in Assam.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SHINDE: Mr. Chairman Sir, It has been reported by some States that there are faulty meters. We have asked those Governments and utilities to correct them immediately But, in Assam, the situation is quite good. The revenue collection has increased to 89 per cent there.

I have not received any complaint from Assam in this regard. But as far as the excess billing is concerned. I would certainly issue directions to the State Government or the utility to look into this matter.

(Q.No. 243'—Hon. Members absent.)

*[The questioner(s) Shri Santosh Bagrodia and Shri Kalraj Mishra were absent. For answer vide page 17 infra.]
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